Journal of Sugar Beet Scientific-Research **Editorial Board:** Karaj, Iran **Published by:** Karaj, Iran Sugar Beet Seed Institute (SBSI) Institute, Karaj, Iran Vol. 35 No. 1 2019 Karaj, Iran Issues per year: 2 Iran Managing Editor: D. Taleghani A. Rajabi, Associate Professor, Sugar Beet Seed Institute, Director General (SBSI) Karaj, Iran S. Y. Sadeghian Motahar, Professor, Seed and Plant **Editor-in-Chief:** Certification Institute, Karaj, Iran D. Taleghani **Executive Manager:** D. Taleghani, Associate Professor, Sugar Beet Seed Institute, F. Hamdi Karaj, Iran **Assistant Editors:** Karaj, Iran A. Rajabi and S. Sadeghzadeh Hemayati A. A. Zali, Professor, Tehran University, Karaj, Iran Address: Sugar Beet Seed Institute, P.O. Box **Reviewers of this issue:** 31585-4114, Karaj, Iran M. Abdillahian noghabi, M. Ahmadi, M. Akbari, Sh. Tel Fax: (+98) 2632756326

E- mail:

jsb.sbsi@areeo.ac.ir sugarbeet.journal@gmail.com

> Website: http://jsb.areeo.ac.ir

R. Choukan, Professor, Seed and Plant Improvement Institute,

J. Gohari, Associate Professor, Sugar Beet Seed Institute,

E. Majidi, Professor, Agricultural Biotechnology Research

M. Mesbah, Professor, Seed and Plant Certification Institute,

M. Moghadam vahed, Professor, Tabriz University, Tabriz,

E. Saleh, Associate Professor, Tehran University, Karaj, Iran

M. Torabi, Professor, Seed and Plant Improvement Institute,

Aramideh, J. Baghanai, R. Deihim Fard, J. Gohari, F. Hamdi, A. Hamidi, M. Hosseinpour, S. Khayamim, S.B. Mahmoudi, R. Mohammadian, V. Rezaee, M.R. Reza Panah, S. Sadeghzadeh Hemayati and E. Soltani.

Indexing:

www.ISC.gov.ir ; www	.fao.org/agris	;	www.cabi.org	;
www.cabi.org/publishing-products/online-information-				
resources/crop-science-data	base ;	httj	ps://doaj.org	;
https://www.researchbib.com				;
https://scholar.google.com/	scholar ;	ww	w.ricest.ac.ir	;
www.sid.ir; www.magiran.com; http://evaljournals.areeo.ac.ir/				